RESOLUTION NO. <u>2022-01-002R</u> A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana ("City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, and the passage of this Resolution constitutes an exercise of the City's home rule powers and functions as granted in the Illinois Constitution, 1970; and

WHEREAS, Section 10 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the Illinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq. enable the units of government to enter into agreements among themselves and provide authority for intergovernmental cooperation; and

WHEREAS, the County of Champaign ("County") provides animal control services for every jurisdiction within Campaign County except the City of Urbana; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana Police Department no longer employs an Animal Control Officer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana desires to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement ("Agreement") with the County to provide animal control services; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana Police Department has sufficient funds in its operating budget to pay for these services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, after due consideration, finds that approval of this Agreement promotes the fiscal welfare of the City, is in the best interests of the residents of the City, and is desirable for the welfare of the City's government and affairs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council, of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1.

The City of Urbana, Illinois, hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the County for animal control services.

Section 2.

The Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to attest to said execution of said agreement as so authorized and approved for on and behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois. PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 24th day of January, 2022.

AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Kolisetty, Bishop, Wilken, Quisenberry

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 7 day of January, 2022.

An

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor